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Massaro, Luly (PUC)

From: Jeffery Wright <jwright@blockislandutilitydistrict.com>
Sent: Tuesday, June 23, 2020 8:37 AM
To: WilsonFrias, Cynthia (PUC); Christy Hetherington; Michael@McElroyLawOffice.com; 

leah@mcelroylawoffice.com; dbebyn@beconsulting.biz; BIPCO Admin; Kpson@aol.com; 
thebert@energynewengland.com; smcginnes@mac.com; 
eshorey@shoreyconsulting.com; Merritt Folcarelli; Donna MacRae; Bell, John (DPUC); 
Contente, Al (DPUC); Smith, Pat (DPUC); KAMLAW2344@aol.com; Jkern@new-
shoreham.com; Townmanager@new-shoreham.com; Massaro, Luly (PUC); Hogan, 
Margaret (PUC); Nault, Alan (PUC); Bianco, Todd (PUC); Ucci, Nicholas (DOA); Majcher, 
Daniel (DOA); mjh@hhlawri.com; mrusso@frlawri.com; ifrtruck35@mac.com; Tiffany 
Parenteau

Subject: RE: [EXTERNAL] : Docket 4690: Block Island Utility District Standard Offer and 
Transmission Charge 

Hi Cindy, we estimated a 30% reduction in June and we are currently down 8%. In the last two weeks most of the 
businesses have opened and there has been a noticeable uptick in day trip tourists the past two weekends.  The BI 
Tourism council has not changed their forecast for hotel occupancy and the marinas are noticeable quieter than normal. 
There are also some businesses that have not The TNS Town Council is meeting this week and I’ve heard discussions of a 
renewed mandatory facemask ordinance which would certainly have an impact on visitors. This combined with the fact 
that the town has cancelled all 4th of July festivities adds to a lot of uncertainty.     
 
Here is our latest daily load profile data.  
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Jeffery M. Wright | President  
Block Island Utility District  
DBA Block Island Power Company 
100 Ocean Avenue, P.O. Box 518, Block Island, RI 02807 
Office: 401-466-5851 | Cell: 802-730-4233 | Fax: 401-466-5851 
 
Please be advised that my e-mail address has changed effective 11/20/19. My old e-mail will continue to 
work for a short period of time while we transition but please change my information in your contacts. 
Thank you. 
 

From: WilsonFrias, Cynthia (PUC) <Cynthia.WilsonFrias@puc.ri.gov>  
Sent: Tuesday, June 23, 2020 6:52 AM 
To: Christy Hetherington <CHetherington@riag.ri.gov>; Michael@McElroyLawOffice.com; leah@mcelroylawoffice.com; 
dbebyn@beconsulting.biz; Jeffery Wright <jwright@blockislandutilitydistrict.com>; BIPCO Admin <admin@bipco.net>; 
Kpson@aol.com; thebert@energynewengland.com; smcginnes@mac.com; eshorey@shoreyconsulting.com; Merritt 
Folcarelli <MFolcarelli@riag.ri.gov>; Donna MacRae <dmacrae@riag.ri.gov>; Bell, John (DPUC) <John.Bell@dpuc.ri.gov>; 
Contente, Al (DPUC) <Al.Contente@dpuc.ri.gov>; Smith, Pat (DPUC) <Pat.Smith@dpuc.ri.gov>; KAMLAW2344@aol.com; 
Jkern@new-shoreham.com; Townmanager@new-shoreham.com; Massaro, Luly (PUC) <Luly.Massaro@puc.ri.gov>; 
Hogan, Margaret (PUC) <Margaret.Hogan@puc.ri.gov>; Nault, Alan (PUC) <Alan.Nault@puc.ri.gov>; Bianco, Todd (PUC) 
<Todd.Bianco@puc.ri.gov>; Ucci, Nicholas (DOA) <Nicholas.Ucci@energy.ri.gov>; Majcher, Daniel (DOA) 
<Daniel.Majcher@doa.ri.gov>; mjh@hhlawri.com; mrusso@frlawri.com; ifrtruck35@mac.com; Tiffany Parenteau 
<TParenteau@riag.ri.gov> 
Subject: RE: [EXTERNAL] : Docket 4690: Block Island Utility District Standard Offer and Transmission Charge  
 
Good Morning, Jeff, 
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My apologies in advance - I think I forgot to send the following question for the hearing: Based on the most recently 
available usage information, how has the June usage so far compared to the projected usage in the SOS filing? 
 
Thanks, 
Cindy 
 

From: WilsonFrias, Cynthia (PUC) <Cynthia.WilsonFrias@puc.ri.gov>  
Sent: Monday, June 22, 2020 12:25 PM 
To: Christy Hetherington <CHetherington@riag.ri.gov>; Michael@McElroyLawOffice.com; leah@mcelroylawoffice.com; 
dbebyn@beconsulting.biz; jwright@blockislandutilitydistrict.com; admin@bipco.net; Kpson@aol.com; 
thebert@energynewengland.com; smcginnes@mac.com; eshorey@shoreyconsulting.com; Merritt Folcarelli 
<MFolcarelli@riag.ri.gov>; Donna MacRae <dmacrae@riag.ri.gov>; Bell, John (DPUC) <John.Bell@dpuc.ri.gov>; 
Contente, Al (DPUC) <Al.Contente@dpuc.ri.gov>; Smith, Pat (DPUC) <Pat.Smith@dpuc.ri.gov>; KAMLAW2344@aol.com; 
Jkern@new-shoreham.com; Townmanager@new-shoreham.com; Massaro, Luly (PUC) <Luly.Massaro@puc.ri.gov>; 
Hogan, Margaret (PUC) <Margaret.Hogan@puc.ri.gov>; Nault, Alan (PUC) <Alan.Nault@puc.ri.gov>; Bianco, Todd (PUC) 
<Todd.Bianco@puc.ri.gov>; Ucci, Nicholas (DOA) <Nicholas.Ucci@energy.ri.gov>; Majcher, Daniel (DOA) 
<Daniel.Majcher@doa.ri.gov>; mjh@hhlawri.com; mrusso@frlawri.com; ifrtruck35@mac.com; Tiffany Parenteau 
<TParenteau@riag.ri.gov>; WilsonFrias, Cynthia (PUC) <Cynthia.WilsonFrias@puc.ri.gov> 
Subject: RE: [EXTERNAL] : Docket 4690: Block Island Utility District Standard Offer and Transmission Charge  
 
Hi Everyone, 
 
Attached is an exhibit list for tomorrow’s hearing.  Please let me know if there are any edits needed. 
 
This is what we have on the website: 

Pleadings relating to BIUD's for Change in Rates for effect July 7, 2020 (submitted 6/1/20) 

 BIUD's proposed rate changes to the Standard Offer and Transmission Charges for effect July 1, 2020 
 Notice of Hearing - on June 23, 2020 @ 10 AM 
 Division's Position Memorandum (6/18/20) 

Thanks, Cindy 
 

From: Christy Hetherington <CHetherington@riag.ri.gov>  
Sent: Thursday, June 18, 2020 10:10 PM 
To: Michael@McElroyLawOffice.com; leah@mcelroylawoffice.com; dbebyn@beconsulting.biz; 
jwright@blockislandutilitydistrict.com; admin@bipco.net; Kpson@aol.com; thebert@energynewengland.com; 
smcginnes@mac.com; eshorey@shoreyconsulting.com; Christy Hetherington <CHetherington@riag.ri.gov>; Merritt 
Folcarelli <MFolcarelli@riag.ri.gov>; Donna MacRae <dmacrae@riag.ri.gov>; Bell, John (DPUC) <John.Bell@dpuc.ri.gov>; 
Contente, Al (DPUC) <Al.Contente@dpuc.ri.gov>; Smith, Pat (DPUC) <Pat.Smith@dpuc.ri.gov>; KAMLAW2344@aol.com; 
Jkern@new-shoreham.com; Townmanager@new-shoreham.com; Massaro, Luly (PUC) <Luly.Massaro@puc.ri.gov>; 
Hogan, Margaret (PUC) <Margaret.Hogan@puc.ri.gov>; WilsonFrias, Cynthia (PUC) <Cynthia.WilsonFrias@puc.ri.gov>; 
Nault, Alan (PUC) <Alan.Nault@puc.ri.gov>; Bianco, Todd (PUC) <Todd.Bianco@puc.ri.gov>; Ucci, Nicholas (DOA) 
<Nicholas.Ucci@energy.ri.gov>; Majcher, Daniel (DOA) <Daniel.Majcher@doa.ri.gov>; mjh@hhlawri.com; 
mrusso@frlawri.com; ifrtruck35@mac.com; Tiffany Parenteau <TParenteau@riag.ri.gov> 
Subject: [EXTERNAL] : Docket 4690: Block Island Utility District Standard Offer and Transmission Charge  
 
Good evening:  




